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TENANT IMPROVEMENT FOR

A

NOTE:

"FOR FIRE/LIFE SAFETY AND
EGRESS REQUIREMENT, INCLUDING
LBFD NOTES,SEE SHEETS A3.1 &
A3.2 IN THIS PLAN SET.”

425 S COAST HWY

OOO0E 000LOOI0 O
FOR FULL CODE ANALYSIS, SEE SHI
NO CHANGES TO EXISTING OCCUI

NO CHANGES TO EXISTING FOOTS

NO CHANGES TO EXISTING RESTAURANT

SEATS

LAYOUT

LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

SHEET INDEX

GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING COMPLIANCE NOTES

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

Lo TE SBERAL COVRACTOR 1S RESPONSELE FOR CHEGKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
FELD CONDITONS AND' DWENSIONS  FOR ACTURACY A0 CORFIRMNG THAT WORK” CAN
D T e
BESCIER AND/OR CENAIT CONSTRUCTON COORDNATOR | FOR  CLARFGATON  BEFORE
COMMENGING WORK INVOLVED.
2 THE SCOPE OF WORK MAY INCLUDE DEMOLTION, OR REMOVAL
OF MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. REMOVE, REVISE RELOCA
ITEMS REMOVED ARE TO BE STORED FC
TENANT CONSTRUCTION _COGRDINATOR,  GR
DEMOLITION MATERIALS ARE TO DISPOSED OF OFF SITE ON A DALY
S M ONIRACTOR.  AND. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PURCHASE AND MANTAN
NSURANCE WTH_FESPECT O WORKUAN'S COWENSATION. PUBLC
UABIITY, AND DAMAGE THE UMITS REQURED £ CONTRACTOR
S e RedTTE FOR RTATNG, MANTANNG. AN CSURERISNG AL SAFETT
PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WTH THE WORK,
4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTCR SHALL APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EWPENSE, ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCIION FERMITS REQURED BY AL APRLICABLE BUIDING
ID_GOVERNING AGENGIES.
O AL CONIRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR PROVDING AL WORK D
MATERIALS N ACCORDAN( REGULATORY AGENCIES AND APPLICABLE BUILDING
Q006 O quuwwws

AND REINSTALLATION

50 DIRECTED.

cRIPCATONS O

ACTOR SHALL VERFY THAT NO CONFLCT EXSTS N THE
Tocanins G ML VECTNCA, TLERONE HECHEAL A FLOVENG. EUMENT
(NCLUDNG CONDUIT AND PIPING) AND THAT REQURED CLEARANCES FOR ACCESS AND
EOUPVENT MANTENANCE ARE PROCED.
SPECFIED BY BRAND NAVE TO ESTARLISH STANDARDS OF QUALITY
Koo 'PEORUANGE. Y RECLEST FOR SUBSTIUTON 1570 BE SUMTED 10 T
DESIGNER AND/OR TENANT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR FOR REVEW A MNMUM_OF TEN
WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE LATEST REASONABLE DATE FOR ORDER OF MATERIALS 10
WANTAIL THE AGREED CONSTRUCTON, SCHEDULE
RO T DESONER OF AVALABLITY. oF SPECHD MATERAS AT THE TWE OF
Soonle"SVouts NG NOTFCATON B GVEN, 17 SHAL T AL MATERALS
HE_RAUBLE IN A TUE FRAVE TO ALow COPLETON 0F AL WoRK W TE
EED QONSTRUCTION SCr
TR OCNRAL CONTRACTOR SHAL PROVDE PROTECTVE COVERNG FOR_BOTH KW
Ao EXSTHG NSHES DURIG. COSTRUCTON, A0 SHALL REPAR ANY DAMAGES. CAUSED
- AN SUBCONTRACTOR,
To "y Rers TONAL WORK REQURED BY TENANT, FIELD CONDITGNS OR
Lo OB AGONCIES AL BE BROUCHT T0. e ATENTON OF HE. BESiIER
AND/OR TBUAIT COISTRUCTION COORDNATOR. GEFORE. PROGEEDNG REGARDLESS O COST,
THE. OR UATERALS REQUR
1. TULETON. O THE PROCT, THE CORAL CONRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A
Fhau st CeRMHCATE O OCCURANGY T THE BULDIG MR
12 DMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT REVEW OF THE DESIGNER AND/OR
TENANT CONSTRUCTION COGRDINATOR UNLESS NOTED (+/-).
DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS, GIVEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN.
R SCALE DRAWNGS.
"TIPICAL” MEANS IDENTCAL FOR AL SMUAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWSE
AL X WER

UNLESS NOTED AFF (AEOVE F\N\SHED FLDOR) AT LOCAL OOND\T\ONS
76 ALL DIMENSIONS GVEN FINSH OF PARTTONS OR OTHER
CENSTRUCTON UNLESS oTHERwsE oD
N, OR "NOT IN CONTRACT' IS TO BE ACCOMPUSHED BY A

OONWRACTOR OTHER THAN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND IS NOT TO BE A PART
THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COOONATNG TE_SHEDULIG AND INSTALATON OF “NOT IN CNTRACT" (M. TEUS
WITH OTHER TR
18.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY OPENING CLEARANCES FOR DELIVERY OF
NEW ECUPNBIT 200 MATERAL

ACTOR SHALL PROMDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING,
HANGERS DR OWHER SUPPORT FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT OR CABINETRY REQUIRING
THE S/

THE CONCRETE SLAB, OR OTHER NGISY DEMOLITION IS TO BE PERFORMED
DLRING NON_ BUSINESS HOUF
21, IF CONSTRUCTION

LARGER SCALE DRAWNGS

NOTED.
LEVEL sLaB

5.

IS PHASED TWO OR MORE PHASES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

PROVDE /DECUNTE PHYSCAL IOLATON P THE AREA" CF CONSTRUCTION 70, PROVOE

MNMUM DISFUPTION OF BUSNESS AND TO PROTECT THE HEALT

TENANTS AND CLIENTS,

2 FROWDE COVLETE SHOR DRAVNGS MID/OR MANUFACTRERS DATA SHEETS FOR
LLWORK, ELEGTRICAL AND LIGHTNG DEVICES, HVAC. EQUPVENT AND

FROVDE PIYSCAL SMMAES OF AL MO BULANG STAIOARD HAKOWARE AND. FIS 5

FOR  APPROVAL

CONFORM TO THE MINMUM STANDARDS OF THE
CURRENT oy o LOCAL T BooiG Gt AND 'ALL "STATE. CONTY AD  LOTAL
IANGES THAT MAY APPL

>N AU TRY. FAGUTES
[SHALL BE NADE ACCESSIBLE T THE DI
3. THE CENTER OF RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE
[ THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

£ oo, CENTER CF T GR O TNE CPERATNG HAVDLE OF SWICHES INTODID T0 B
USED_ BY THE OCCUPANT OF UGHTNG AN RECEPTACLES
SUTETS, COBLIG, HEATNG. AND VENTLATING ZCUPVENT. SLALL R NO'L£SB 73

FEET AND NO MORE THAN FOUR FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

ARE LOCATED ON ACCESSIBLE FLOORS OF A BUILDING, THEY
ISABLED.

5 T (NTERNATIONAL SYWBOL O ACCESSIILTY. SHALL BE THE STADARD USED 10
IDENTFY FACILIES THAT ARE ACCESSBLE 10 AND USEABLE BY DISABLED PERSONS

FORTH N HESE BILONG STAIOARDS e B, SPECHD ABOV SHAL CONSIT

ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NOf

5050 N PEDIRAL STANDARD. 585 A,

6. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF
WARNING THE HEARING IMPAIRED. FLASHING WSUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY
[OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MNUTE.

7. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS
AL COMPLY W SECHON 1153094 CFERABLE. PARTS. OF SUCH, HARONARE  SHALL oE
34 INCHES MNWOM AND 44 INCHES WAXWUM ABO THE FNSH FLOOR OR_GROUND.
WHERE SLDING FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE
OSEDS AD USABLE FROM BOTH SOLS 2073 GBC MBA0AL 7,

2, LATOHNG 4ND LOGNG DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTVATED AND WHICH ARE IN_A PATH

VEL, SH, RABLE WTH A SINGLE EFFORT B TIFE HARDIARE, PANG
SARS, MUSHFULL ACTVATNG BARS, OF OTLES. HAFOMARE DESGHED AND, AEPROVED
[PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

2 M SEGRT 1O OPERATE DOORS SHAL NOT ©XCEED 50 PONDS 7O BERGR
SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORTS BENG
RrieD AT RHT ANGLES' 10 HINGED. DO0RS AN 47 THE. COTER PANE O SLOING O
FOLDING  DOORS. AUTOMATIC DOCR  OPER;
ims 70 et ABOVE JHEN RS DOCRS ARE RECUIRED, TE
MAXIMUM EFFORTS TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED 15 LBS.

SHALL HAVE A
BY A WHEELCHAR
OW FRAME

10 IO OF AL 00CRS (CEPT SLUONG AN AUTOVATC)
oo UNNTERRUPTED SUeFACE To. ALLGW T GPENED

PU
WHCH WLL ALLOW THE DOOR 10 BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAR
[FOOTREST WTHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

11, -EVERY REURED, ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOORWAY SHALL BF OF A OZ 45 TO
[PERMT THE INSTALATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN THREE FEET IN WTH AND NOT LESS)

T S FEET BT NGIES N TG - DooRS SALL CAPIELE O CPENNG AT
LEAST NINETY DEGREES AND SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THE
DOORIAY_ IS NOT LESS. AN 52 INGHES m e BOOR AT 50" DEGRERS. To el

POSITION. ~ ONE DOOR OF A PAR OF DOORS SHALL MEET THE MINMLM WIDTH

AL FIRE RATED EXIT CORRDOR DOCRS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A SMOKE_OR
BRAT STOF PR ASSVELY LAMNG. A 20 MAUTE RATNG. AND. SHAL HAVE A Sr
CLOSING DEVICE.

5 FRE DAMPERS OR DOORS SHALL BE PROVDED WHERE AR DUCTS PENETRATE FRE
RATED WALLS OR CEILINGS,

L1y TTPICAL INTERIOR WAL AND CELING FINSHES SHALL NOT EXCEED FLAVE. SPREAD OF
AND ' CELING FINISHES AT EXIT CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED
e SPREAD OF T
ANY DECORATIONS USED SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTBLE OR FLAVE PROOFED
ANER APPROVED BY TE_GOVERNING JBSDICTON
HRE PROTCTION EQUPHENT

FIRE_PROTECTION EQUI

N A

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER , SEE PL LOCATE ALL  FIRE

BTG 75 I RECELSFD CR SPl-RECESEED CABNETS, WOUNTED AT 46
1. LOCATONS AND CLASSICATION OF FRE EXTNGUSHER SHALL BE ACCORDANGE WTH
THE CAUFORNIA_ FRE CODE STANDARD 10-1 AND PLACEMENT IS SUBJECT 10 THE
APPROVAL OF THE F\RE INSPECTOR.
2., STORACE, DISPNSING CR USE OF ANY FLAWIBLE CONBISTLE LUoUDS, ALANAGLE

SSED BASES AND  OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALSSHALL ~ COMPL)
CAUFDRN\A F\RE CODE_RECULATION. STORACE AND USE OF HAZARDOUS MATER\ALS S-MLL
BE APPRO\/ED BY THE NEWPORT BEACH PR\OR TO_ANY MATER\ALS BENG STORED CR
UseD PLAN. SUBMITTAL IS RECURED FRIGR TO THE STORAGE &
UEE OF AZARDOUS MATERAL
3. BULDINGS NOT APPROVED FOR HIGH-PILED STORAGE (MATERIALS IN CLOSELY PACKED
PILES OR ON PALLETS, OR IN RACKS WHERE THE EXCEEDS 12'
HEGHT, AD_BTOR GROUP A PLASTICE AND CERTAN, OTIER HOHAZAR) COWNAITES)
HIGH PILED STORAGE SHALL NEWPORT BEACH PRIOR TO
'S Sedres FoR WG PLED
ARTI

FIRE ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE AHI & IN PLAGE
OVEUSTBLE WATERALS ATE PLACED ON THE STE. AOGESS ROADS SHALL
B VANTANED CLEAR CF GoT
B A GATEC AL BE N CONPLANGE WITH CALFORNA FIRE GODE. SECTON 502
AN A GUDELINES, A SEPARATE PLAN SUBMTIAL AND APPROVAL v AH) IS REUIRED
ANS OF NEW OF MCDIFICATIONS TO EXISTNG FIRE PROTECTION, DETECTION, ALARM
G TG SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE NBFD. PRICR TO INSTALLATION,
SEPIRATE PUIN SUMTTAL & APPROVAL BY THE OCFA IS RECURED PRIR TO THE
COMMENCEVENT GF A
7 ™ERRe wsPEcmR MAY REQURE A LETTER 0F NTENGED USE OF STRUCTURE(S)
8 LAIS, PROECTS. WTH NEW CONSTRUCTIONS, OR
W FOR FIRE_DEPARTVENT
Accsss ELORANT LOCATIONS, WATER AVNLABLITY, D TFE AL NARKINGS
S0ED O AND APPROWD 81 M A AN ANO APROVD. STE PN SOAL B
SUBMITTED WTH
STRUCTURES OF UNDETERMINED USE, THE MN. FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN DENSITY
RECURED. HALL BE CRONARY. HAZAD (GROP 2) WTH A DESGN OF 3000
SQUARE FEET.
10, AN AUTOMATIC EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVDED TO PROTECT
UOWEROAL-TWE FO0D HEAT PROCESSNG EQUPMENT THAT PRODUCES GREASE-LACEN
PLAN SUBMITTAL IS REQURED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SYSTEM
JR5 STAL B I ACCORDANCE WTH CF ARTILE 1o, NEPA 174 AND 96,

11, TOLET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOM SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WTH SECTION 11B-7035
AND SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIITY (ISA). REFERENCE CBC
SEC. 11B-216.

VSUAL CHARACTER SHALL COVPLY WTH SECTON 118-7035,
L CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-703.2 AND ARE

BCCOMPANIED b BRALLE COVPLING W SECTO 5. 7035, THEY SrALL NoT BE

REQURED TO COMPLY WTH SECTION T1E-703.52 THROUGH WE—703.56, T1B-705.58 AND

CHARACIERS, AND THEIR BACKCROUNDS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINSH. GHARACTE
T THER BACKGROUND WTH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A T
BIACKCRAUND DR DARK CHARACTERS ON A
A OBINATION 0 BT

JEps
CTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC,

" 1S 60 PERCENT MNIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE

T
M\N\MUM | CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COUPLY WITH TABLE 1157055, \IEWNG DISTANCE
ANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN

O FREVBING FURTER APPRDACH TOW

CRARACIERS GALL BE BASED 0N T RCASE

SUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 \NtﬁEs M\N\MUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
L BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20

SERCENT MAKMIM, OF THE WEGHT G THE QHARAGTER,

CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE NEASLRED BEIVEEN, THE TWO CLOSEST PONTS CF

CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPAGING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL
CRARACTERS SALL 10, AERCENT MWLM AU, 35 PERCENT MAXMUN O GHARACTER

/ARDS THE SION.

HEICHT.
SPACING BETWEEN THE BASE UNES OF SEPARATE LIES OF CHARACTERS MTHN A
SSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MNIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE
cummsw e,
E IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.
ERNATONAL SIVBGL O ACCESSBILTY SHALL COMPLY WIH SECTION 7037,

121187005 PITUCRAVS POTOGRANS SHAL COMPLY WTH SEQTON 1187035
11B-703, PICTOGRAMS ~ SHALL HEGHT OF 6 INCHES
(s SV VMM CLARAGTERS, . BAALLE, SLALL NOT B LOGATED N T ACTOGRM

TIB035,2 FNSH AND CONTRAST. PICTOGRAM AND THER FELD SHALL HAVE
o EEroars S BT Wy VR Pl Wi BT A Lo BETocR
O A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LUGHT LD

1187036, DESCRPTIONS. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTIONS LOCATED
LR BELOW T PICTOGRAM PN, AT ESCRPTONG. SHALL GOMPLY MTH  SECTIou
1187032, 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4,

13 MBLF7 SWEOS O AXCESSEUTY SWEOLS OF ACCESSBUTY 11670371 FNSH
AND CONTRAST. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBIITY AND THER BACKOROUND

KON GARE. FRISH SIVBOLS. OF ACCESSBLTY SHALL” CONTRAST WO THER. BACKGROUND
WITH EIHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A
BACKGROLND,

18 7 SYMBOLS 118-7037.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYIBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
T INATOAL Syl OF ACCESSBILTY SHALL CONPLY T FIGURE 118-703.7.2.1
THE SYMBOL SHALL GONSIST WHTE FICURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLLE|
SiaBE oLk No_ 15050 N FEDLRAL. STANDARD. 5653 SHALL CoMLy Wit SEGTON
11 B-703..

18, NJETE726 TOLET AND BATING FACUITES GEOVETRC SWHOLS DOGRWAYS
LEADNG 10 TOLET ROOMS AND BATHNG ROOMS AND BATHNG ROOMS_SHALL BE
BEVTIED |8 A GECUETAC SYUBOL COMPLING Wik SECTON 1B 7037 261 ThE. e
SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES (1473 MM) MINMUM AND 60 INCHES (1524 MM)
MO MBSO THE_ FNSH SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE
CENTERUNE A DOOR IS PROMDED THE SYMBOL SHALL BE
FOUNTED TN 1/1icH (25, W) OF T VERTCAL CETEFLNE GF THE DOOR,

11B-703261 MEN'S mur AND BATHNG FACLITES. MEN'S TOLET AND BATHNG

FACLITES SHAL F IDENTIED BY AN EQULATRAL TRANCLE, 3 INCH (8.4 MM) THCK
BoCes 15 NGHES (306 MM) LONG AND A VERTEX PONTING UPWARD. THE TRIANI

o THE DOCR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR

Sl o T RO
118-703.7.26.2 WOMEN'S TOLET AND BATHNG FACLITIES. WOMEN'S TOLET AND BATHING
FACLITES SHALL BE IDENTFIED BY A GRCLE, § INGH (6.4 MV) THICK AND 12 INCHES
(205 MV) IN DIAMETER THE GROLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, WITHER
LIGHT ON'A ARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

-
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PLUMBING DRAWINGS '
PLUMBING NOTES AND SCHEDULES
B

E T
E & VENT MAIN KITCHEN
E & VENT BAR 8 SERVER

STATION

GCALIFORNIA COUNCIL FOT

C CC

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
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GERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGER

POWER ,,‘,\,»,\‘\W HEn = W03 1190009 VINEO3ITVIm

MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
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12, MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THRESHOLD 70 BE 1/2". MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE AT EDGE IS

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

/4" WTH A MAXIMUM BEVEL CF 22 DEGREES.

15,  THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR]
[SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDCE FOR INTERIOR DOCRS.
14 50% OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE RECYCLED.

CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
[L6amOn O B GEGREES, THE TN RECURED 1o VO e b0%R T0 A FoaTon o 12
[DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

1. TVTLE 19 EVACUATION SIGNACE SHALL EE PROVIDED PER GOVERNING JURISDICTION.
2 POCKET FIRE DOOR SHALL BE SUBJECT TO FIELD TEST BY FIRE INSPECTOR.

3 EMERGENCY LGITNG 1O WEET COVRNNG JURIDICTON: REQUREMENTS. CONTRACTOR
TO PROVIDE METER FOR ANY REGUESTED TESTI

£ T GOERA, CONTACTOR 18 O IDEVIFY AL UTLITY ROOMS WIH EXTERCR DOOR

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

SoNS.
5. COMMERCIAL DUMPSTERS AND CONTAINERS SHALL COMPLY WITH CFC REQURIEMENTS.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSBLE FOR VISITNG THE JOBSITE AND BEING
AWE OF AL ITENS 10 GE DEMGUSED A REMOVED INGLONG BUT NOT LMD 10
LUMBING FIXTURES, CONDUT, MLLWORK AND FLOOR FINISHES, WHETHER SPEGFICALLY
NBICATED G NOT
2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFINSH ANY BLEMISHED DOOR. OR REPLACE SKD DOCR I
NOT ABLE TO PROPER|
THE CONTRACTIR IS TO smvgv O REPAR AL WALL SIRFACES WO TATE MO SAD
(TERICR DRYWALL PARTTION
ERECTED NDER BASE BULDING. | PREARE. 0 RECENE, ANGHES A% SctDULED:

3. VERFY 'ROUGH-IN" REQUIREMENTS WITH AL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS BEFORE
PROCEEDING.
4 WHERE NEW CONSTRUCTION ABUTS BXISTING, SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED TRUE

AND FLUSH TO THE DESIGNER'S SATISFACTION.

5 AL MLLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APFLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR “CUSTOM
GRADE' PER THE WC "WANUAL OF MLLWORK' OR COMPARABLE AW STANDARDS, LATEST
EDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEL

SN T RECENE MLLWORK ARE TO BE FELD MEASURED PRIR TO
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

ety
BT UGHING D SGNS SHAL CONFORM 0| TTLE 24 AND CBC REQUREMENTS AND

SHALL HAVE 5" HGH STROKE LETTERING ON CONTRASTING BACKGROUND,

INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

2. EXIT SIONS WLL BE LIGHTED SO THAT THEY ARE CLEARLY VISBLE

3 ENT SIGNS WLL BE ELECTRICALY ILLUMNATED AND THE TWO LAWPS WLL BE

ENRGZED, (RO SEPARATE GROITS  ILUMNATON_ SHALL NOALLY  BE BROVDED &Y

FREUSES WANG SYSTEW. N TE OF PALLRE OF THS SYSTEM, ILLUMNATION WL

BE AUTOMATICALL

 m EUERGENCY UGHT\NG L EE | PROWDED Y0 GVE A LEVEL OF 1 FOOT CANDLE T0

EXITWAY A

G 1% DhoR T FEMAN UMLOGKED DURNG GLSKESS HOURS' T0 B POSTD

OVER MAIN ENTRANCE.

1 VANTAN &4 GEAR_MNMUM AISLE WOTH 10 REQURED X1

2 AL ORERABLE FROM € INSDS. WTHOUT USE OF A KEY OR

iy TSRO KNOWLEDGE O EFTORT, SPEOAL. LGOKING. DEVIES. SHALL BE. O AN

APPROVED. TYPE. E T0 BE CPERABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT. FLUSH BOLTS OR
RFACE BOLTS. ARE PROVBITED,

OORS SHALL SWNG IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL WHEN SERVING A HAZARDOUS

RREA OR WD SERNG AN AREA HAVNG A DCCUSANT LOKD OF 0 OF MORE.

DIRECTORY

LANDIORD. TENANT DESIGNER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
£ MERRTT FARNS ROBERT k. HILISON, S0 HOTEL LAGUNE LG, HOOTAN & ASSOCIATES, CDI_ARCHITECTS BEHRDOZ AZARIAN
EARL WERRITT LANG, RICHERT & PATCH HON ARKAR TTN: HOOTAN HAMEDANI N.: DAVID KANG 24187 LA HERMOSA AVE,
mss ROAD 1 5300 oA A T B wssgmcu DR ZND 14252 GULVER DR SUTE 16320 BAKE PIWY, SUTE LAGUNA NGUEL,
CRTERVLLE, Ca as25a  FACSNO, CA B3704 IRVINE, CA 921 70 IRVNE, CA 92604 100, Jeuhe, oA ol c
(559) 7848926 F: (559) 208-6727 P:(343) 584~ oeo0 P: (049) 645-3343 (B8B) S05-0052 (3499 201-s651
EUERATIOCSNETNET  RKHGLRPLANNET ITURES.COM -com BkanGaCO ARG CoM SBeRO07GGVAL COM

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBCL OF ACCESSIBUTY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED TO
BENTEY. FACITES AT ARG ACESSOLE. To_ D USABLE B7 PAYSCALLY DISABLED
PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 24 AND AS SPEGIFICALLY REQURED IN THS SECTION.

2. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBLITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHTE FICUF
& BLUE BACKOROUND. THE HLUE 7ML BE EaUAL 7o COLOR No. 15080 I FEBERAL
STANDARD 59%E.

LETIERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHAL HAVE A WDTH-TO—HEICHT RATO OF
BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.

OITE LOOOTION

M-0.0  ME L NOTES & SCHE
MO ME L PLAN BASEME
ML MECHANICAL PLAN MAIN KITCHEN

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

(INTERIOR AND
EM

4 QHURACTERS A0 NABERS O SGNS. SHAL BE SIZED ACCOROING 10 THE
DISTANCE_FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO B THE MINMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING
AN OPoER CASE T LOVER CHSE CHARACIENS ARE PERTED. ROR SR SUSPEIDED
OR PROECTED ABOVE THE FINSH FLDOR IN COMPLIANCE, THE MINMUM CHARAGTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE 3.
5. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.
6 WHEN RASED CHARACTERS OR SYMEOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE
oo

S /D NMBERS ON SGNS SHALL BE FAISED 1/02° MNNUM A0 SHAL BE
St SERE (PPERCAE CIARACIERS, ACCMPAVED BY CRAGE 3 FRALLE.
. RASED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MNMUM GF 5/8" HGH.
C PICTORAL SWECL SGNS (PCTOCRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANED BY THE
EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER
DIVENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE A MNIVUM OF §" IN HEIGHT.

7. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRALLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE SYMBOLS ARE
SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10"
ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A
MNNUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND

B WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR RDOMS AND SPACES, RAISED
LETTERS SHAL BE AQCOVPANED 2 BRALLE.  SIONS SHAL B NSTALLED ON THE WALL
WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE
CRTCKSDE INGLUDAG DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SICNS SHALL BE PLACED. O Tt NEAREST
/AL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT WALL-MOUNTED TACTILE SIGNAGE IS T0 BE
HONTED 4T 48" MIN_ AFF TO THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE cEL KD 60" MAX
BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. MOUNT SIGNAGE AT 9"
M\N\MUM FROM CENTERLIE ™0 DOCR JAM. WOLKTNG LOCATION SHAL o€ DETERINED %
APPROACH WTHN 5 OF THE SONAGE W OLT ENCOLNTERING
FROTRIDNG. OBLECTS OF STANDING WIHN TE NG OF

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH
DISABLITIS, AND AT EVERY MAJGR JUNCTION ALONG O LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
DISPLATING THE INTERNATION:
HCCESSIBLITY AND SODTONAL D D\RECT\ONAL 4%, A% REQURED, 7o BE MSBLE To PERSONS
ALONG APPROACHNG PEDESTRAN W
D ACCESSBLE TOLET ROOMS AND BATHNG ROGMS SHALL 2
DENTEED oY A GEOMEFR\C SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B~703.7.2.6. REFERENCE
CBC SEC. 11B-216.
T SWEOL SALL BE MOLNTED AT S5 INCHES MNIUM AND 50 INCHES MANLM ASOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL.
WHERE A DOOR IS PROVIDED THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE
VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR.

NPDES NOTES

BUILDING DATA AND CODES

WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DEVCES AND PRACTICES SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND/OR INSTITUTED AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLANCE TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND
VATER QUALTY STADIRDS CONTANED IN CHAPTER '3, WATER, OF DIUSION & 0F TILE &
& THE LAGNA BEAGH MINGPAL GODE A ANY 5 WTH THIS
PRO 25 D PRACTIES. SHAL D NANTANED, NSFPECTED AND/OR
NONITOHED, o ENAURE  ADEGUACY A PROCER. RORCTION THRGUGHOUT THE DURATON, OF
THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

COMPUANCE TO THE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AND ANY EROSION CONTROL PLAN
ASSOCIATED WTH THIS PROVECT INCLUDES, BUT 1S NOT UMITED TO THE FOLLOWING
REQUREMENTS:

1. SEDMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANT SHALL BE RETANED ON SIE UNTL PROPERLY
DISPOSED OF, AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THIS STE VIA SHEET FLOW,
SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES OR WIND.

2. STOCKPILES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIAS SHALL BE
PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WND AND
VATER FLOW

FUELS, OlLs, OTHER TOXC MATERIALS SHALL BE
ADCX')RDAN(X W TR LG, AND AFE NOT TG CONTAANATE T Sai AND SuR'FACE
APPROVED _STORAG

VermieR, ‘S R b G T ALY AD D\SPD’SED OF N A PROPER
MANNER, SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE DRAINAGE T
SETILE OF INFLIRATE INTO SOL

WASTE_CONCRETE MAY NOT BE_WASHED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY OR ANY
OTHER DRA\NA(I STSTEN, PROVSIONS. SHALL BE WATE. TO RETAN CONCRETE. WASTES

2 A D" COSTRUGTON S0LID WASTES. SHALL B DEPOSTED INTO A COVERED
FECEPTAGLE 10 FREVENT CCNTAMNATION GF RAI WATER 1D DISPERSAL BY WD
6 SEDVUENTS A OTER MATERALS NAY, NOT M T STE Bt
CONSTRUCTION ENTR e e sTabi
AS o HBIT SEOMENTS FRGH BENG DEROATED INI0 THE PUBLIC WeY, ACDENTAL
DEPOSITS SHALL BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND MAY NOT BE WASED DOWN BY RAN
OF OHER HEANS
ANY_SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOLS OR REMOVED VEGETATION SHALL BE STABILIZED
To WG ERGSON BY WD AND WATER
WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DEVICES AND/OR PRACTICES SHALL BE
HODFIED 45 NELDED A T PROVECT FROCRESSES 10 ENURE EFFECTIRESS

PROJECT SCOPE: INTERIOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING
A\ PO acu

:
2
§

MINOR REVODEL OF HOTEL LAGUNA LIMITED
TO THE GROUND FLOOR AND BA!

HOTEL LAGUNA

REMODEL 50.FT
iy

iG] EXSTNG KITcHEN 2780 S.F.

é
g

AREA_AND
2-MINOR EXTERIOR

(STNG BAR 271 SF. IMPROVEMENTS LIMITED TO
SERVER STATON 104 S.F. GROUND LEVEL ACCESSIBLE IMPROVEMENTS
Eoal ] 269 SF. TO_STAIRS AND RAMPS,
mhw s | BSWSAORS oy o o
g E CLUB HOUSE & ROSE GARDEN
602 5F. | 4—NEW RESTROOM WATER FIXTURES

5-MINOR INTERIOR PARTITION WALL

6-REPLACING OLD LIGHT FIXTURES WITH
HI—EFFICIENCY LED FI

7-REPAIR ELECTRICAL CONDUITS IN FRONT
PORGH AND RE-FILL THE TRENCH IN_KIND

8-ALL ELECTRICAL WORK WITHIN ELECTRICAL
CLOSET. REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT.

+43,436 SF.

CB.C. (2019) EDITON
GM.C. (2018) EDITION
GP.C. (2018) EDITON
GEC. (2019) EDITION
CF.C. (2018) EDITION
CALGREEN (2019)

A-2, A-3, B, R-1 AND 52

4751 SF.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA :
BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE:

OCCUPANCY GROU

Sheet Title

EXISTING CONSTRUGTION TYPE:  TYPE V
“FULLY SPRINKLERED"
TITLE SHEET
NUMBER OF STORIES: 4 LEVELS
7510030064
ZONING CODE: MU-34 I 1_0
LAND USE: CUMMERC\AL

7~ e o
Ccaliio

nia Coastal Commission
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&
&

WOODEN DECK COVERING OVER EXISTING
CONCRETE DECK.

REPAIR/REPLACE EXSTNG RALING
BAR TOP EDGE AS NEEDED

HOTEL LAGUNA

NO BLUFF EDGE WITHIN
PROPERTY LINE

N o

LOUbudd OUeD

1
1

)

g Py

ADA LIFT

!
\

S

—Prl

LIKE_FOR LIKE REPLACEMENT
OF DAMAGED ROOFING MATERIAL

PEDESTRIAN
ROUTE

DISABLED
SYMBOL (TYP) ||

181"

EXISTING ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL TO
PROJECT ENTRY. NO_ABRUPT CHANGES IN

ELEVATION ALONG THE PATH OF
3

TRAVEL

E AND CROSS-SLOPE
ALONG THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NoT
EED 5% AND 2% RESPECTIVELY.
INSPECTOR TO VERIFY.

U0 0OH 10000 giditdd

BLUE ACRYLIC NON—
SKID BACKCROUND WITH
4" WIDE WHITE ACRYLIC
NON-SKID BORDER

4"WIDE PAINTED PARK'G
STRIPES 2 —

OF BLUE AT DISABLED
STALL

DISABLED STALL
SN (TYP)

PRECAST CONCRETE
BUMPERS SECURE

W/ REBAR AND,
EPOXY (TYP)

I eam oF mAvEL rRoM PUBLIC

WNDOW WINTL SIGN 15 3, SCOTCHCAL

(ATTE WHITE VINYL GRAPHICS
AopED "6 EXTENOR OF WNBOWS GAS
PER ELEVATION LAYOUT.

ACCESSIBLE SIGNS e O

FACE OF CURB
OR_WALKWAY

TOP OF

/AL
@) 43
REBAR

# 5 REBAR 18"
{9

[ I I \

T —
\—EPOXY 0 AC.
PAVING 7.

SCALE

OOOOUETE OHEEL OTOP

NOTES:
1. SYMBOL PAINTED
HIGHWAY WHITE
(TWO COATS)
BACKGROUND
PAINTED BLUE,
EQUAL TO COLOR
#15090 IN FED.
D. 535A

»

w
0w
29

SYMBOL TO MATCH SHOPPING
CENTER STANDARD

OI00BLED OOMBOL

SCALE
N.T.S. g

s

T WHERE_DOUBLE
) - FACE SIGN OCCURS,
7| \USE GALVANIZED
Bl e SERveT BOLTS @ 4
fiee st i CORNERS
LIE BLUE BACKGROUND
EQUAL TO COLOR NO.
=| 15090 IN_FEDERAL
E STANDARD 5952
o iEOL & HN. 3
& Sz 1 HIGH LETTERS TO BE
g 3F )| HIGHWAY WHITE
B 38| REFLECTORIZED SIGN (STL.
& PORCELAIN) W/ BEADED
N TEXTURE OR EQ. BOLTED TO
UNISTRUT. ADD VAN

ACCESSIBLE” SIGNAGE AS
REQUIRED PER SITE PLAN.
FINISHED SURFACE

2" Q. GALV. STL.
UNISTRUT SET IN CONC
FTG. SLEEVED & BOLTED

NOTE:

THIS DETAL IS FOR SIGNS

oA LOCATED IN WALKS OR
BEHIND CURBS

OITE PLOO O1TH 000 OOOEOOBILITO DODEOOD O10000M

SCALE

SCALE

OIJOBLED 0IO0 =2 Jo

[
-

I
& stubio
Interior Design

-

&

.Hootanlnc.conm

HOOTAN HAMEDAN
GERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGER

W03 119KN09 VINEO3ITVIm

HOTEL LAGUNA

é
g

Bid Date:  7-01-2020

09—
A, ST ESETTA
09-29-2020
CITY RESUBVITIAL
11-7-2620
Project No.:  20-A147

Sheet Title
SITE PLAN
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/ (AUA)

PRIVATE
> DINING

RESTAURANT

EXSTNG
KITCHEN

ﬁ‘ r—\

EXSTING DNISING FULL HEIGHT
——
GRID LINE. DT

FCE O SD, .
2 ML STUDS AT 16" 0C
CEATERUNE oF GOL WZZZZZZZZZZ3  SEE B/5.2 FOR WALL AND
STUD SCHEDULE
4" NETAL STUD FUR WALL
VALL SECTION DETAL Lo WAL
DETAL IDENTIFCATION STOREFRONT

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TLE
CHANGE IN ELEVATION & T-BAR CELNG SISTEN,
AT GRADE,

ROOM NANE
ROoM NUWEER SUSPENDED GYP.ED. CELING

EXT STBOL, SEE 20 & 2uk’ RECESSED
NOTES' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
SEE ELECTRCAL DRAWINGS

DA (0-0°)
DOOR SYHBOL. SEE

1" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
DOOR SCHEDULE. FIXTURE

wouEN
RESTROOM
[uiis}

B0STING
HALLWAY

() coL. _

ExsTING
Lossy

O

RoSE
GARDEN

®

.

/ NEW REPLACED FENCE Pf

—
@
0]

Item 45 _

approved 0OT 10 OJOPE %
w |
|
S

et vores e

FINISHES EMERGENEV EXIT LIGHT. SEE
® DWG'S. EXIT SIGNS SHALL

fp— D Foo S

i ERg A

EQ. DRAWINGS

e e DI e s e

I
& stubio
Interior Design

I
TAN

LEDECD o Jo

[
-

1

o

Planning

AR R R RO R R RCRC R R R R RV R RO S RSl RS R X ORCRCRCRORCROXC L)

EXISTING DROPPED CEILING TO BE REMOVED AND CEILING HEIGHT
BROUGHT BACK TO ORIGINAL HISTORICAL CEILING HEIGHT.

EXISTING HISTORICAL STAIR & HANDRAIL TO REMAIN. CLEAN AND PAINT
EXISTING FIXED KITCHEN WINDOW. REPAIR AND REPLACED.

REPAIR DAMAGED GAS LINE & REPLACE ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES &
REPAIR ELECTRICAL & WATER DAMAGED DRYWALL AT PREP ISLAND
(SEE ENLARGED PLAN FOR KITCHEN LAYOUT)

WALKING COOLER & WALKING FREEZER TO REPLACE EXISTING.

REPLACED EXISTING COUNTER IN THE MAIN RESTAURANT.
WNDOWS TO BE REPLACED. NO CHANGE TO STRUCTURE AND HEADER.

NOT USED. VAN
NEW SERVICE COUNTER.

EXISTING DINING WINDOW. CLEAN AND REPAINT.

NEW DOOR TO BE REPLACE.NO MODIFICATION TO EXISTING HEADER
AND STRUCTURE.

RELOCATED FLOOR SINK AND FLOOR DRAIN.
NEW STAIRS.

NEW REPLACED COUNTER AND LOW WALL UNDER THE COUNTER WITH
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE SEAT.

NEW SERVER STATION FOR DINING AREA PER PREVIOUS PERMIT.
NEW METAL STUD WALL TO REPLACE INSTEAD OF REMOVED WINDOW.

REPAR & PAINT EXISTING PLANTER WALL TO THE ORIGINAL PLANTER
WALL COLOR

Nor useD 5N

NOT USED.
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.

NEW WALL SCONCES TO REPLACE EXISTING.
NOT USED.

34” HEIGHT ADA RECEPTION COUNTER,

EXISTING LICHT FIXTURE TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW HI-EFFICIENCY LED
LIGHT FIXTURES.

27 WIDE STRIP WITH THE CONTRACT COLOR ON EXISTING TREADS

EXISTING ADA COMPLIANCE RESTROOMS T0 BE RE-TILED AND EXISTING
WATER FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW FIXTURES.

EXISTING STAIRS TO REMAIN.
NEW TEMPORARY PORTABLE ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP.

EXISTING OPEN TRENCH FOR ELECTRICAL REPAIR WORK TO BE FILLED WTI
IN KIND CONCRETE AS EXISTING,

NEW DECORATIVE CHAIN TO RESTRICTED THE ACCESS TO THE UPPER
FLOORS WITH THE SIGN OF "NO ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC".

THE ACCESS DOOR TO THE UPPER FLOOR WILL BE PERMANENTLY LOCKED.

NEW FIRE_EXTINGUISHER AMEREX A:K-B260CG, PLEASE SEE EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE.

NEW FIRE_EXTINGUISHER AMEREX 2A:10B:C, PLEASE SEE EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE.
NOT USED.

REPLACE NEW DOOR.

ASPHALT TO BE REPLACED AT THE LOCATION OF NEW STAR.

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

NEW 6'—0" HIGH PARTITION WALL.

NEW QUTDOOR STEPS LIKE FOR LIKE IN THE SAME PLACE OF OLD STEPS.

LY
LY,

.Hootanlnc.conm

15 NOT USED.
THIS AREA TO RECEIVE TEMPORARY
PAVEMENT FOR EROSION CONTROL NOT USED.
(\0&‘\ »
PUOPOUED 0OOUNN FLOOL PLOO oo O | DEOJOTED e 1o

CALIFORNIA COUNCIL FOF

= W03 1190009 VINEO3ITVIm

HOTEL LAGUNA

é
g

o)
CITY RESUBVITIAL
11-7-2620

Project No.:  20-A147

Sheet Title

PROPOSED
GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Al.11

rnia b()db[dl b()nlnllb&lon
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tem 21 no

approved

<
&
&

T [EXSTNG LauvERS

SERVER

0
L e
il GAtL
M)

910"

= = =i
EXISTING FAN
T O NEW GREASE INTERCEPTOR
afHea, EXISTING WATER HEATER
M(SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS) |/~ CONDENSDR
SIORAGE
NEW FAN

HALLWAY TO THE BEACH

REPAIR /REPLACE EXISTING RAILING
TH BAR TOP EDGE AS NEEDED.
€ AS.0)

FOOD LIFT.

3

WALK—IN COOLER

NOTE:
INTERIOR MOLD AND MOLD DAMAGE FRAMING MUST BE EVALUATED AND BE REMOVED.

HALLWAY

MANACER

oFFCE

G0 UNE — T T T

FAGE OF STUD, WALl -
200 sTUDS AT 16" 0C
SEE 8/452 FOR WALL 4D

ST SCHEDULE

4" METAL STUD FUR WALL

VAL SECTON DETAL - (TTTTTTTTIIID  wow wat

DETAIL IDENTIFICATION EE—F—=  STOREFRONT

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TLE
CHANGE IN ELEVATION & T-BAR CELING SYSTEN,
AT GRADE. SEE 2/45.3

ROON NANE

oo e SUSPENDED GYP.ED. CELING
SISTEM, SEE 14/A53

22" & %4’ RECESSED

FLUORESCENT UIGHT FITURE

SEE ELECTRCAL DRAWINGS

FACE OF WASONRY,
CENTERUNE OF COL. CzzZZZZ27223

EXT SYMBOL, SEE
“PIRE N

DA (0-0°)
DOOR SYHBOL. SEE

1" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
DOOR SCHEDULE. FIXTURE

et orEs RecEsD e Lvcr

FINISHES EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT. SEE
® ELEC. DWG'S. EXIT SIGNS SHALL

FLOOR FINISHES. BE PONERED FROM SEPARATE

B s . s

EQ. DRAWINGS

REMG o XU e s e e e

LEOEOD

SCALE
N.T.S, o

REMOVE AND REPLACE WATER PROOFING ON EXTERIOR NORTH WALL.
REPLACED EXISTING FLOOR SINKS

NEW HAND SINK

NEW 4" STUD WALL

NEW 3" FUR WALL.

NEW FLOOR DRAIN

REMOVE AND REPAIR WATER DAMAGED PLASTER AND DRYWALL AND
ROTTED WALLS

NOT USED. A\
NEW BAR AND SERVICE COUNTER

NEW 5'-0" INTERIDR STRUCTURAL WALL AND NEW OVER HEAD BEAM FOR
FUTURE OPENING,

NEW RESTROOM'S WATER FIXTURES.
NOT USED.

NEW INTERIOR LOW WALL.

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

SeRvIcE s AN
NEW CO2 TANK, DEFERRED SUBMITTAL. SEE SHEET A3.2 FOR THE TANK
ANALYSIS.

NEW EXIT DOOR AND SIDELIGHT TO BE EQUIPPED WITH PANIC BAR
HARDWARE

REPLACE EXISTING DOOR WITH NEW DOOR EQUIPPED WITH
PANIC HARDWARE AN

NEW LA CANTINA SLIDING POCKET DOOR ON TRACK.
NOT USED.

NOT USED. AN

NOT USED.

NEW SECURITY GATE TO BE REMOVED WTH PANIC HARDWARE FUTURE

NOT USED.

34" HEIGHT ADA BAR COUNTER

NEW_FIRE_EXTINGUISHER AMEREX 2A:10B:C, PLEASE SEE EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULE.

NOT USED.

NOT USED. A
NOT USED.

NOT USED.

WOODEN DECK COVERING OVER EXISTING CONCRETE DECK.

RERCRRCRCRCR R R R SRRV R R o S R R R R VRO RORC RS RCRORCRORC RS

RELOCATE EXIT DOOR.

POOPOUED BOOEMEOT FLOOO PLOO

1

SCALE
ey

OEOOOTED e 1o

—

caliio

[
-

I
& stubio
Interior Design

o

Planning

I
TAN

IoY

OO

.Hootanlnc

GCALIFORNIA COUNCIL FOT

HOOTAN HAMEDAN

GERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGER

NTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION

= W03 1190009 VINEO3ITVIm

HOTEL LAGUNA

Tenant Improvement

Bid Date:  7-01-2020

Revisions
CITY SUBMITTAL
09-09-2020

A, ST ESETTA

29-2020

. SITY BESBITIAL

11-7-2620

Project No.:  20-A147

Sheet Title
PROPOSED
BASEMENT PLAN

Al.12

nia Coastal-Commission
A-5-LGB-21-0023
Exhibit 2
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PRIVATE
DINING

e DG

KITCHEN

ZANENIEN

EXSTING DNISING FULL HEIGHT
——
GRID LINE. DT

FACE OF STUD, .

FACE OF MASONRY, 2CNIL STUDS AT 16" 0C

CENTERUNE OF COL. WZZZZZZZZZZ3  SEE B/5.2 FOR WALL AND
STUD SCHEDULE

4" NETAL STUD FUR WALL
LOW WaLL
DETAIL IDENTIFICATION EE—F—=  STOREFRONT

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TLE
CHANGE IN ELEVATION & T-BAR CELNG SISTEN,
AT GRADE. SEE 2/45.3

ROON NANE

oo e SUSPENDED GYP.ED. CELING
SISTEM, SEE 14/A53

22" & %4’ RECESSED

FLUORESCENT UIGHT FITURE

SEE ELECTRCAL DRAWINGS

VALL SECTION DETAL

EXT SYMBOL, SEE
“PIRE N

DA (0-0°)
DOOR SYHBOL. SEE

1" FLUORESCENT LIGHT
DOOR SCHEDULE. FIXTURE

B0STING

HALLWAY

lew an

DINNING

EXSTNG
PATIO

Steps not approved.
S

00T I0 CHOPE
w |

|
[

RoSE
GARDEN

up

A22

]

ExsTING
Lossy

O

et orEs RecEsD e Lvcr

FINISHES EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHT. SEE
® ELEC. DWG'S. EXIT SIGNS SHALL

FLOOR FINISHES. BE PONERED FROM SEPARATE

B s . s

EQ. DRAWINGS

REMG o XU e s e e e

FLODRNG SYMBOL, SEE FINISH SCHDL.
BASE SYMBOL, SEE FINISH SCHOL,

PANT SYNBOL, SEE FINISH SCHOL.

LEOEOD

SCALE
N.T.S, 0

s CONGRETE. EXSTNG CONGRETE TO REMAN
£ EPoxY NON-SKID EPOXY, BY KRETUS

2 CONCRETE. NON-SKID URETHANE POLYMER CEMENT
53 STONEG CRANITE COLNTER TOP — "EMPIRE" FROU MHG, OR SMILLAR
54 STONE-T 12'412" IVORY ANTIQUE TRAVERTINE, $46337

a1 TE 67X 67 QUARRY TILE, "ARID CRAY' 0042,

= [ T3 STANDARD FRP, SMOOTH SURFACE, 525 BY L&W SUPPLY
81 BASE T 3 RADIUS COVE BASE AND J§* GROUT LINE

B2 BASE 5" x 67 RUSTIC GOLD TILE AS A BASE FOR DECORATIVE WOUD WALL

w1 COUNTER SEALED WHITE OAK, BY EVANS JOINERY
-1 COUNTER WARBLE, DOVER WHITE, BY MARBOLIS

s WAL STANLESS STEL
-t e 357 BY 5.5 SCALLOP TLES
P2 PANT "DUNN EDWARDS" — BLUE MOON “DES764"

"DUNN EDWARDS® — TERRACOTTA SAND “DEBI3S"

NOTE: WALL, FLOOR AND CELING SHALL NOT DXCEED THE FLANE SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE
8035

FIOIOH DEDOOTED

SCALE
}—{N O

1. A MIN. 18" HIGH SPLASH GUARD MUST BE PROVIDED BETWEEN HANDSINKS AND ~ADJACENT
FIXTURES UTENSIL/PREP SINKS. PROVIDE A 2° MIN. CLEARANCE AT BOTH _SDES OF SPLASH
GUARD. THE SPLASH GUARD MUST EXTEND QUT TO BE IN LINE WITH THE FRONT EDGE OF THE
HAND SINK.

2. ALL EQUIPNENT WHCH GENERATES CONDENSATE OR SIMILAR LIQUID WASTES SHALL BE DRANED
BY MEANS OF INDRECT WASTE PIPES INTO A FLOOR SINK. FLOOR DRAINS ARE NOT TO BE USED
IN UEU OF FLOOR SINKS.

3. ALL EQUIPNENT, INCLUDING SHELVING, MUST BE SUPPORTED BY 6" HIGH, EASLY CLEANABLE
LEGS, COMNERCIAL CASTORS OR COMPLETELY SEALED IN POSITION ON A 4" HIGH CONTINUOUSLY
COVED BASE O CONCRETE CURB TO FACLITATE EASE OF CLEANNG.

4. A PROPERLY COVED PROTECTVE ENCLOSURE WILL BE REQUIRED ARDUND THE _BACKSIDE OF
HALF-EXPOSED FLOOR SINKS WHERE THE FLOOR SINK IS INSTALLED UNDER CURB OR
BASE-NOUNTED EQUIPMENT, EG,, STORAGE CABINET, DISPLAY REFRICERATORS, ETC. AND WHEN
LOGATED AT THE EMPLOYEE SIDE OF THE AREA.

5. SEPARATE SANTARY VASTES ORIGINATING FRON RESTROOMS, LAVATORIES, DRINKING FOUNTAIS,
HAND SINKS, ETC, FROM INDUSTRIAL PROCESS WASTEWATER UNTIL AL INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER
PRETREATMENT OF FLOW NEASURNG STEPS ARE COMPLETED.

5. PROVDE A DESIGNATED CABINET FOR STORAGE OF ANY TOXI NATERAL/CLEANING PRODUCTS

14 113

=

<
&
&

PARKING

OEOEOOL OOTEO

USED N SEPARATE DEPARTNENT
SCALE
N.T.S, o

&> Nor usep.

0Joouno FLOOO FIOIOH PLOO

SCALE
ey

SCALE

[
-

I
& stubio
Interior Design

1

o

Planning

I
TAN

IoY

OO

.Hootanlnc

GCALIFORNIA COUNCIL FOT

C CC

HOOTAN HAMEDAN
GERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGER

NTERIOR DESIGN CERTIFICATION

= W03 1190009 VINEO3ITVIm

HOTEL LAGUNA

Tenant Improvement

Bid Date:  7-01-2020

Revisions
CITY SUBMITTAL
09-09-2020

A, ST ESETTA

29-2020

. SITY BESBITIAL

11-7-2620

Project No.:  20-A147

Sheet Title

FINISH
FLOOR PLAN

Al.21

ORODOTED

—

0

caliio

Nia Coastal Commission

A-5-LGB-21-0023
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TK

STAGNG

= -—i =
T o NEW GREASE INTERCEPTOR
EXISTING WATER HEATER
@,/ (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS) .
ms]

HALLWAY TO THE BEACH

STORAGE

MANAGER OFFICE

FINISH SCHEDULE

FLOORS GOVED BASE WALLS CEILINGS COUNTERTOP
6" OT. BRSE e Up 10 GEILNG | WASHABLE 2X4"
MAIN KITCHEN QURRY TILE | WTH 3/8" R COVE ® CEIING TLE
€ © (€)
(R T, BASE STANLESS STEEL |  G.8. WASHABLE
MAIN BAR QURRY TLE | WITH 3/8" R COVE | UP 1O #TILE SEMI GLOSSY MARBLE STONE
[} [0} UP TO GELING (N) PAINT(E)
" T BASE STANLESS STEEL |  GE. WASHABLE
SERVER STATON QURRY TILE | W 3/8" R COVE | “UB'To & TLE SEMIGLOSSY | STAINLESS STEEL
™ [ UP TO CEILING (N) PAINT(E)
6" Q. BASE STANLESS STEEL | 6.5 WASHABLE
BASEMENT BAR QURRY TILE WITH 3/8' R COVE | UP TO # TLE SEMI GLOSSY
N [ UP TO GEILING (N) PAINT (N)
PR 0. BASE STAINLESS STEEL | G WASHABLE
STAGING ROOM GURRY TILE | WITH 3/8" R COVE | AND FRP UP TO Sey oLossy
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Appeal of local CDP decision
Page 2

1. Appellant information1

Mark Fudge and Sharon Fudge

Name:

P.O. Box 130, Laguna Beach, CA 92652

Mailing address:

Phone number: 949-481-1100

Email address: markfudge @me.com/ fudge1@cox.net

How did you participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process?

DDid not participate |:| Submitted comment Testiﬁed at hearing Other

Describe: VW€ submitted emails to the City voicing our concerns as well as

participating in the Zoom meeting on 2/25/21.

If you did not participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process,
please identify why you should be allowed to appeal anyway (e.g., if you did not
participate because you were not properly noticed).

Describe:

Please identify how you exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes or otherwise identify
why you should be allowed to appeal (e.g., if the local government did not follow proper
CDP notice and hearing procedures, or it charges a fee for local appellate CDP
processes).

Describe: 1 € City does not allow for appeals from anyone outside of a

certain radius of the property - which we do not qualify for.

Also, the City charges a fee for appeals.

1 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own contact and participation
information. Please attach additional sheets as necessary.

California Coastal Commission
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Appeal of local CDP decision
Page 3

2. Local CDP decision being appealed:
City Of Laguna Beach

Local government name:

Local government approval body:

Director of Community Develpment

Local government CDP application number: 2020-7925

Local government CDP decision: CDP approval L__I CDP denials

Date of local government CDP decision: February 25, 2021

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or
denied by the local government.

Describe: IMprovements to the Hotel Laguna located at 425 S. Coast

Highway, Laguna Beach including interior and exterior spaces.

2 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the local government CDP decision, including a

description of the development that was the subject of the CDP application and decision.

3 Very few local CDP denials are appealable, and those that are also require submittal of an appeal fee.
Please see the appeal information sheet for more information.
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Appeal of local CDP decision
Page 4

3. Identification of interested persons

On a separate page, please provide the names and contact information (i.e., mailing
and email addresses) of all persons whom you know to be interested in the local CDP
decision and/or the approved or denied development (e.g., the applicant, other persons
who participated in the local CDP application and decision making process, etc.), and
check this box to acknowledge that you have done so.

Interested persons identified and provided on a separate attached sheet

4. Grounds for this appealas

For appeals of a CDP approval, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations that the
approved development does not conform to the LCP or to Coastal Act public access
provisions. For appeals of a CDP denial, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations
that the development conforms to the LCP and to Coastal Act public access provisions.
Please clearly identify the ways in which the development meets or doesn’t meet, as
applicable, the LCP and Coastal Act provisions, with citations to specific provisions as
much as possible. Appellants are encouraged to be concise, and to arrange their
appeals by topic area and by individual policies.

Describe: O€€ attached.

4 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the grounds for appeal.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE (415) 904-5200

FAX (415) 904-5400

DISCLOSURE OF REPRESENTATIVES

If you intend to have anyone communicate on your behalf to the California Coastal
Commission, individual Commissioners, and/or Commission staff regarding your coastal
development permit (CDP) application (including if your project has been appealed to the
Commission from a local government decision) or your appeal, then you are required to
identify the name and contact information for all such persons prior to any such
communication occurring (see Public Resources Code, Section 30319). The law provides
that failure to comply with this disclosure requirement prior to the time that a
communication occurs is a misdemeanor that is punishable by a fine or imprisonment and
may lead to denial of an application or rejection of an appeal.

To meet this important disclosure requirement, please list below all representatives who
will communicate on your behalf or on the behalf of your business and submit the list to the
appropriate Commission office. This list could include a wide variety of people such as
attorneys, architects, biologists, engineers, etc. If you identify more than one such
representative, please identify a lead representative for ease of coordination and
communication. You must submit an updated list anytime your list of representatives
changes. You must submit the disclosure list before any communication by your
representative to the Commission or staff occurs.

Your Name

CDP Application or Appeal Number

Lead Representative

Name

Title

Street Address.
City
State, Zip
Email Address
Daytime Phone

Your Signature

Date of Signature

California Coastal Commission
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Appeal of CDP 2020-7925 (The Hotel Laguna - 425 South Coast Hwy, Laguna Beach)

The February 25, 2021 decision to approve a CDP failed to ascertain if a coastal bluff exists at
the site and instead deferred that determination to a future date when hearing other work
proposed by the applicant. The criteria considered did not include the definition of a coastal
bluff as written in the City’s certified LCP (specifically the Land Use Element). If allowed to
stand, this approval may set a negative precedent for future decisions in the area.

The CDP was considered at an Administrative Hearing as “Minor Development”. No written
staff report was provided ! therefore it is unclear whether or not the nine (9) criteria of LBMC
25.07.012(F) were reviewed as none of them were discussed.

There is nothing in the record indicating if the findings required by LBMC 25.07.012(G) relating
to LCP consistency, public access and CEQA compliance were made. The only findings
discussed in the hearing were related to whether or not the project qualified as ‘minor
development’ pursuant to LBMC 25.07.013 (which presumes that the development is
consistent with the certified Local Coastal Program). Appellants object to this determination of
LCP consistency for the following reasons:

1. Appellants assert that a Coastal Bluff (as defined by the certified Laguna Beach Land Use
Element) - although drastically altered by past grading activities - does exist at or landward
of the site and therefore bluff, bluff edge and bluff face protections of the LCP should have
been considered, but were not.

2. Appellants assert that a substantial portion of the site and improvements exist on beach
sand where improvements and construction are prohibited by the LCP unless determined
by the City Council to be necessary for public health and safety, which was not done.

3. Appellants assert that the project has been piecemealed/segmented which is inconsistent
with CEQA and the Coastal Act. One reviewed in totality, and in light of extensive past
work, the project may trigger a ‘major remodel’ or new development designation. If new
development occurs, the project must be reviewed under different criteria such as removing
non-conformities and providing lower cost accommodations. These were not considered.
For example, the NOFA discusses the approval of steel moment frames along the interior
walls of the tenant spaces at the Southeast End of the structure. However, the plans show
that space as ‘not a part of scope of work’.Inconsistencies must be solved so the entirety
of the project may be reviewed.

4. Appellants assert the approval allows for previously unpermitted development (expansion
of use in 1995 ?) to undergoes further improvement without resolving the underlying
violation. Furthermore, correspondence from a previous consultant (attached) indicates
that other unpermitted and unsafe development has occurred at the site.

5. Appellants assert that non-conforming uses have ceased for a period of more than one
year at the site and shall not be re-established unless and until they conform to the zoning
code and LCP (LBMC 25.56.006). The uses are non-conforming due to lack of parking.

' The meeting was not recorded by the City - however, Appellant does possess a video and
can provide same if Coastal staff would like a copy.

2 Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 95-04 was approved on May 24, 195 to allow a 500-square foot
expansion of an outdoor patio dining area (33 seats) and a valet parking program for the
parking of 115 cars onsite to satisfy required parking for the expansion.

Hotel Laguna Page 1 of 5 Fudge - Appellants
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Subject Site

The subject site is “an oceanfront front hotel developed on a low bluff top and bluff face
located on the seaward side of Coast Highway, facing a sandy beach.” 3 It is directly to the
south of Main Beach Park in Laguna Beach. According to a Real Property Report dated
February 7, 2017, the property’s use is ‘legal, non-conforming due to parking deficiencies’. Its
zoning is CBDCB - Central Business District Central Bluffs. Appellants believe the structure on
the property is also non-conforming due to inadequate setbacks from the bluff, as well as
development on the bluff face and sand. There is also a seawall at the site. 4

Site History

The Hotel Laguna was built in the 1930s and has been subject to multiple additions and
alterations since then. Overall, since the hotel was built, almost 90 building permits have been
issued - 33 of them since the Coastal Act was enacted. The Hotel Laguna is one of the most
iconic structures in the City and is considered to be an historic resource.

For years, the hotel had privatized the beach in front of the hotel and had unsuccessfully
claimed vested rights to keep up the barriers with the Coastal Commission in 2014. The history
report shows photos taken in 2019 that indicate “Private Beach” signs were still present. 5

On February 11, 1987, a Conditional Use Permit (CUP 87-03) was granted to create a new
patio with a maximum number of 24 seats. This permit required the existing valet parking
program to be maintained - providing 120 parking spaces on a full-time basis. At the time, the
City was not yet able to issue CDPs as their LCP had not yet been certified. There is no record
in the file that the CCC issued a permit or waiver for the work.

In 1996 - after the certification of the LCP and resultant transfer of CDP issuance authority to
the City - another restaurant/terrace expansion was granted CUP 95-04, but lacked a CDP.
Therefore a Violation of the LCP and Coastal Act exists at the property. On October 13, 2009,
the CCC sent a Notice of Violation letter to the previous Lessee of the property (Violation File
Number V-5-09-020) but the violation has never been resolved. This is critical as the CUP
allowing this expansion of use was tied to a valet parking program which the current
application may alter as the valet kiosk is being removed and the parking lot re-striped. The
deliberations of the subject permit did not include any analysis of parking.

In 2000, CUP 99-50 was granted to establish a restaurant serving wine, beer and full alcohol. It
does not appear that the establishment of the restaurant obtained a CDP. In 2016, a code
enforcement letter from the City was sent to the Lessee at the time (different from the current
Lessee/Applicant) related to the subject CUP informing the lessee to “cease immediately from
serving cocktails and food on the beach or submit the necessary CUP Amendment application
to amend the CUR”

3 As described by Coastal staff in staff report 5-12179-VRC (E.W. Merritt Farms Vested Rights
Claim) Hearing date 8/12/2014.

4 The presence of a seawall was not discussed at the hearing nor in the plans provided to the
public for the hearing. However, in the materials included with the NOFA - specifically the
GeoSoils Coastal Hazard Analysis dated April 29, 2019 - a seawall is identified.

5 During the hearing for the subject permit, both the Applicant and Director of Community
Development made references to the “Beach Club” as though it will continue, which is of
concern to the Appellants.

Hotel Laguna Page 2 of 5 Fudge - Appellants
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Subject Permit

Although not disclosed, much of the work contemplated in this permit has already been
completed. The City had previously granted a CDP exemption for the project which was
challenged by these Appellants (A-5-LGB-20-0064). The Applicant and City withdrew the
exemption and then sought to approve the project using a Public Hearing Waiver, which
Appellants also challenged. The Public Hearing was held on February 25, 2021 via a Zoom call.
The materials provided to the public included construction plans and a Bluff Top Exhibit from
Psomas. There were also pages in the plans that defined the bluff and bluff edge/setbacks
pursuant to the Laguna Beach Code definition of a bluff edge and the Coastal Commission
definition of bluff edge. However, the analysis failed to include the definitions of “Coastal Bluff’
and “Coastal Bluff Edge” in the certified Land Use Element Glossary. The importance of this is
twofold - first, the Commission has established a precent that the LUE definition is controlling,
and second, the LUE definition defines a bluff and bluff edges differently, and more restrictively,
than the Coastal Regulations and Coastal Act do. Please see the attachment at the end of this
appeal for a side by side comparison.

Coastal Bluffs and Bluff Edge Determinations

CCC Regulations Section 13577(h) defines a Coastal Bluff as a bluff, the toe of which is now or
was historically (within the last 200 years) subject to marine erosion AND those bluffs, the toe
of which is not or was not subject to marine erosion, but the toe of which lies within the sea
and the first public road, or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach OR located on
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, etc. etc.

Based on this definition, the Appellants provided the City and Applicant with historic survey
maps from the U.S. Coast Survey Maps of California (also known the the Southern California
Coast T-Sheets (1851-1889) to substantiate their claim that the land mass where the hotel is
sited historically contained both a bluff and beach sand. See below:

In Laguna Beach, a Coastal Bluff is defined as a bluff overlooking a beach or shoreline OR that
is subject to marine erosion. The Coastal Bluff Edge is defined similarly to the Coastal
Commissions definition with the important addition of the understanding that bluff edges
retreat over time as a result of multiple factors, including grading. When looking at the historical
records it is clear that previous activities at the site have graded on the previous bluff. The
City’s definition also states that in areas where fill has been placed near or over the bluff edge -
which also may have occurred at the site - that the original bluff edge, even if buried beneath
fill, shall be taken to be the bluff edge.

It is critical to obtain a proper assessment of the bluff edge at this time for future improvements

being proposed (as evidenced by the submittal of plans) include subterranean parking. If the
wrong assessment is made now, the Applicant will surely rely on that in the future.

Hotel Laguna Page 3 of 5 Fudge - Appellants
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U.S. COAST SURVEY MAPS OF CALIFORNIA
Southern California Coast T-Sheets (1851-1889)
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NOTICE OF FINAL LOCAL ACTION
FOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMITS
Date: March 1, 2021
Location: 425 South Coast Highway, Laguna Beach, CA 92651
Coastal Development Project No: CDP 2020-7925

Project Description: North Facade: Replace trash enclosure; remove existing planters and railing around
north east corner; replace portions of stairway; replace three kitchen windows; replace access ramp and
install guardrail from kitchen for ADA compliance; and repair water proofing of exterior wall.

West (Rear) Facade at North End: Repair/replace guardrail; place wooden deck covering over existing
concrete deck; and replace door.

West (Rear) Facade at South End: Trench certain areas of rear deck/patio for electrical repair and fill
back to original condition; replace two windows; install a cantilevered service counter; repaint/repair
three windows; swap door and window at southwest corner; replace steps and place temporary pavers
for erosion control on exposed dirt between the rose garden and rear deck/patio; replace glass guardrail
at southwest corner between walkway and rear deck/patio (not on deck/patio); and reroof-in-kind over
restaurant and chimney area. No repairs and/or improvements proposed to the rear deck/patio.

Tenant Spaces at the Southeast End: Fill in a door at south fagade that leads to the parking lot; replace
the west wall and doors at ground floor level facing the rose garden (no changes to the upper hotel
room levels); remove awnings and replace windows along the east fagade; and install structural
retaining walls and steel moment frames along the interior walls of 20% of the total ground floor area
limited to only the tenant spaces with no changes to the upper floors (3,200 square feet of 16,000 square
feet of ground floor). Install doors between the lobby and the rose garden.

Rose Garden: Install on-grade steps and ADA lift near the southeast corner; replace existing ramp and
install handrails along east end for ADA compliance; repair planter walls; replace in-kind steps at the
southwest corner; repair and replace fence along south end.

Parking Lot: Remove existing kiosk and low partition wall near entry at South Coast Highway; restripe
parking lot to accommodate ADA parking spaces with no changes to the number of existing parking
spaces; and install concrete bumpers on ADA parking spaces.

Applicant: Mohammad Honarkar
Mailing Address: 425 South Coast Highway, Laguna Beach, CA 92651
Effective Date of Approval: February 25, 2021

Deciding Body: Director of Community Development
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In granting this Coastal Development Permit, the following requirements were satisfied:

1. The project is consistent with the certified Local Coastal Program;
2. The project requires no discretionary approvals other than a coastal development permit; and
3. The project has no adverse effect either individually or cumulatively on coastal resources or

public access to the shoreline or along the coast.
This project is:

() not appealable to the Coastal Commission

X) appealable to the Coastal Commission pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603. An aggrieved
person may appeal this decision to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days following
Coastal Commission receipt of this notice. Applicants will be notified by the Coastal
Commission if a valid appeal is filed. Appeals must be in writing to the appropriate Coastal
Commission district office and in accordance with the California Code of Regulation Section
13111. The Coastal Commission may be reached by phone at (562) 590-5071 or by writing to
301 E. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 300, Long Beach, CA 90802.

Att: Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Development (Dated February 12, 2021)
Approved Plans (Hootan & Associates, Dated July 1, 2020)
Bluff Top Exhibit (Psomas, Dated April 29, 2019)
Site Constraints Exhibits
Coastal Hazard Analysis (GeoSoils Inc., Dated April 29, 2019)
Historic Conformance Review (Chattel, Inc., Dated October 14, 2020)
Public Comments
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